




July 19, 1996

Gary M. Baum

City of Morgan Hill

17555 Peak Avenue

Morgan Hill, CA  95037






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. I-96-202

Dear Mr. Baum:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") as they pertain to City of Morgan Hill Mayor John Varela.  Since your request does not pertain to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal  assistance.  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)

QUESTION


Will the mayor have a conflict of interest in decisions involving merchants who have business before the city council and who also are sources of income to him?

CONCLUSION


The mayor may not participate in any governmental decision initiated by a source of income to him, or in any proceeding in which a source of income is a named party or the subject of the proceeding.  In addition, the mayor may not participate in any decision that will foreseeably have a material financial effect on a source of income indirectly.

FACTS


The mayor of the City of Morgan Hill is a partner with at least a 10 percent ownership share in a business.  The business involves an outdoor market which operates one day a week.  The primary revenue to the mayor's business is from stall or space rental at the market.  The rental in some instances will exceed $250 over a one year period.  The possibility exists that local merchants who have other business before the city council may become vendors at the site.  You inquire as to what precautions should be taken to avoid any potential conflicts of interest in operating the business.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Financial Interests


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on, inter alia, "any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made."  (Section 87103(c).)


Your facts indicate that the mayor anticipates that in some instances rental income will exceed $250 in a 12-month period.  Thus, in that instance, the tenant would become a source of income to the mayor pursuant to Section 87103(c).  You state that the mayor is a partner in the business and has at least a 10 percent share in the business.  Since the mayor owns at least a 10 percent share of the business, sources of income to the business (i.e., the tenants) are considered sources of income to the mayor as well.  (Section 82030.)  Therefore, the mayor may not participate in any governmental decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the business itself or sources of income to the business of over $250 in a 12-month period.

Foreseeability


Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required, however, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)   


You state that it is foreseeable that income in excess of $250 in a 12-month period will be received by the mayor for space rental from certain tenants of the market.  

Materiality


The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which provide guidance concerning whether the foreseeable financial effects of a decision are material.  These regulations apply different standards depending on whether the decision will directly or indirectly affect the official's economic interest.  Your letter does not refer to a specific governmental decision.  Therefore, the discussion below includes the appropriate guidance for decisions where the mayor may be either directly or indirectly affected.  


Regulation 18702.1(b) provides as follows:  


(b)  A person or business entity is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person or entity, either personally or by an agent:


(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;


(2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency.


(3)  A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.

* * *

                         (Emphasis added.)


If the mayor's business or any source of income to the business is directly involved in a decision before the city council, the mayor would be required to disqualify himself from the decision.  


If the person or business entity that is the source of income to the public official is not directly involved the decision, then the public official must refer to additional Commission regulations to determine materiality.  If the source of income is an individual, then the effect of the decision will be material if any of the following applies:

     (a)  The decision will affect the individual's income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property by $1,000 or more; or

     (b)  The decision will affect the individual's real property interest in a manner that is considered material under Section 18702.3 or Section 18702.4.


(Regulation 18702.6.)


Thus, if any decision the city council makes has the above described effect on the mayor's business or sources of income to the business, then the mayor must disqualify himself from that decision.  


As to the effect of a decision on a business tenant, you must refer to Regulation 18702.2.  For a relatively small business, Regulation 18702.2(g) provides that the effect is material if:


(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or 


(3)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.


Accordingly, if any decision has the above-described effect on the mayor's business or sources of income to the business, the mayor must disqualify himself from the decision.  If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.





Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Lynda Doherty

